UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD PANEL
Before the Licensing Board:
Michael M. Gibson, Chair

Nicholas G. Trikouros
Dr. Gary S. Arnold

In the Matter of Docket No. 50-440-LR

ENERGY HARBOR NUCLEAR CORP. ASLBP No. 24-982-01-LR-BD01

(Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1) January 22, 2024
MEMORANDUM

(Information Regarding Telephone Listen-Only Access for the Public
to the Initial Prehearing Conference)

This Licensing Board’s January 4, 2024 memorandum and order outlined the information
technology and administrative protocols that will govern the Tuesday, January 30, 2024 initial
prehearing conference for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant Unit 1 reactor operating license
renewal proceeding.” In particular, that January 4, 2024 memorandum and order provided that
a listen-only phone line would be provided for members of the public and other interested
persons who wish to hear the oral argument on the standing and admissibility of the contentions
that have been proffered in this matter.?

Access to the listen-only telephone connection can be obtained by dialing (301) 576-
2978 and then entering the passcode 510 048 948, followed by the “#” sign. After successful

entry of the passcode, you will hear the following message: ‘You are not allowed to unmute. To

' See Licensing Board Memorandum and Order (Scheduling Initial Prehearing Conference)
(Jan. 4, 2024) at 1-2 (unpublished).

2Seeid. at 1.
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raise your hand press *5." This conference line is not being monitored and pressing *5 will not
allow you to participate in the conference. Any questions concerning access to this listen-only
telephone connection should be directed to the Board’s law clerk, Noel Johnson,

noel.johnson@nrc.gov.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

/RA/

Michael M. Gibson, Chair
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
January 22, 2024



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of
ENERGY HARBOR NUCLEAR CORP.

(Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1)

— N N N S

Docket No. 50-440-LR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing MEMORANDUM (Information Regarding Telephone
Listen-Only Access for the Public to the Initial Prehearing Conference) have been served
upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication
Mail Stop: O-16B33

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail.resource@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop: O-16B33

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Michael M. Gibson, Chair, Administrative Judge

Nicholas G. Trikouros, Administrative Judge

Dr. Gary Arnold, Administrative Judge

Noel M. Johnson, Law Clerk

Emily Newman, Law Clerk

E-mail: Michael.Gibson@nrc.gov
Nicholas.Trikouros@nrc.gov
Gary.Arnold@nrc.gov
Noel.Johnson@nrc.gov
Emily.Newman@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-14A44

Washington, DC 20555-0001

David E. Roth, Esq.

Reuben I. Siegman, Esq.

Mary F. Woods, Esq.

Susan H. Vrahoretis, Esq.

Brian P. Newell, Paralegal

Georgiann E. Hampton, Paralegal

Caitlin R. Byrd, Paralegal

E-mail: David.Roth@nrc.gov
Reuben.Siegman@nrc.gov
Mary.Woods@nrc.gov
Susan.Vrahoretis@nrc.gov
Brian.Newell@nrc.gov
Georgiann.Hampton@nrc.gov
Caitlin.Byrd@nrc.gov

Counsel for Energy Harbor Nuclear Corp.

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

Scott Clausen, Esq.

Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.

Timothy Matthews, Esq.

Molly Mattison, Esq.

E-mail: Paul.Bessette@morganlewis.com
Ryan.Lighty@morganlewis.com
Scott.Clausen@morganlewis.com
Molly.Mattison@morganlewis.com




Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Docket No. 50-440-LR
MEMORANDUM (Information Regarding Telephone Listen-Only Access for the Public to the
Initial Prehearing Conference)

Counsel for the Ohio Nuclear-Free Network
and Beyond Nuclear

Terry J. Lodge

316 North Michigan Street, Suite 520

Toledo, OH 43604

E-mail: tjlodge50@yahoo.com

Digitally signed by
Clara |° Claral. Sola

Date: 2024.01.22

Sola 09:23:51 -05'00"

Office of the Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland,
this 22" day of January 2024.



		2024-01-22T09:23:51-0500
	Clara I. Sola




